507782751 03/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7829878

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| BAUSCH HEALTH US, LLC | 05/24/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BAUSCH HEALTH IRELAND LIMITED | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3013 LAKE DRIVE, CITYWEST BUSINESS CAMPUS | | |
| City: | DUBLIN | | |
| State/Country: | IRELAND | | |
| Postal Code: | 24 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 17993817 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: slane@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 095920-004050US-1360641 | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHARLEEN LANE | | | |
| SIGNATURE: /Sharleen Lane/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/06/2023 | | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=095920-004050US_ASN_BauschUS-BIRL_original#page1.tif source=095920-004050US_ASN_BauschUS-BIRL_original#page2.tif source=095920-004050US_ASN_BauschUS-BIRL_original#page3.tif

PATENT 507782751 REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0410

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (the "Confirmatory Assignment") is hereby entered into on May 24, 2022, (the "Effective Date"), by and between Bausch Health US, LLC (formerly Valeant Pharmaceuticals North America, LLC), a corporation with an address at 400 Somerset Corporate Blvd., Bridgewater, NJ 08807, US (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Bausch Health Ireland Limited, a corporation formed under the laws of Ireland with its registered office at 3013 Lake Drive, Citywest Business Campus, Dublin 24, Ireland, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain R&D Services Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2014, by and between Assignor and Assignee (hereinafter referred to as the "R&D Agreement").

- 1. Pursuant to, and upon the terms of, the R&D Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to accept, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to each and all patents set forth in **Schedule A** hereto (hereafter collectively referred to as "**Patents**"), including without limitation of generality, any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Confirmatory Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Patents.
- 3. Pursuant to, and upon the terms of, the Transfer Agreement, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign and does hereby confirm having sold, conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment and hereby confirms having accepted the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents, together with all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Patents together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Confirmatory Assignment not been made.
- 4. At Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other commercially reasonable actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Confirmatory Assignment, including its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.
- 5. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any other official of any applicable governmental authority to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0411 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignor has executed and delivered this Confirmatory Assignment by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Bausch Health US, LLC

Name: Robert Gorman

Title: Vice President and Assistant General

Counsel, Intellectual Property

Bausch Health Ireland Limited

Name: P. Graham Stuart

Title: Executive Director IP

PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0412

SCHEDULE A TO THE ASSIGNMENT

| Internal Docket Number | Country / Region | Application Publication Number | Application Date |
|---------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| DOW-P05877BR02 | Brazil | BR1120190238174 | 11 May 2018 |
| DOW-P05877CN01 | China | 201680035629.7 | 06 Jun 2016 |
| DOW-P05877JP01 | Japan | 2017-563568 | 06 Jun 2016 |
| DOW-P05877JP02 | Japan | 2019-562657 | 11 May 2018 |
| DOW-P05877MO01 | Macau | J/5389 | 06 Jun 2016 |
| DOW-P05877US09 | United States | 17/154591 | 21 Jan 2021 |
| DOW-P05877US10 | United States | 17/366871 | 02 Jul 2021 |
| DOW-P05877US11 | United States | 17/719278 | 12 Apr 2022 |

RECORDED: 03/06/2023

PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0413